such fine and costs, shall be subject to imprisonment for a term not to exceed thirty (30) days. Every day that a violation of this Ordinance continues shall constitute a separate offense.

C. Civil action. In addition to the foregoing, said Borough may pursue such other and additional remedies as may be authorized by law.

Section 4500: FEE SCHEDULE

A. Fees - to be paid to the Borough Street Department - shall be as follows:

PERMITS/SERVICES/PENALTY

Processing and issuing a permit \$50.00 ea.

Issuing road closure permit \$50.00 ea.

Inspection first two hours (minimum inspection) \$30.00/hr.

(2 hour minimum)

Hours following minimum \$65.00/hr.

Each pavement cut made pursuant to a valid permit \$20.00 per square foot

Fees incurred by the Borough shall be paid within thirty (30) days of billing, in addition to the hourly rates provided above.

Field testing, testing, laboratory tests and similar tests shall be paid within (30) thirty days, in addition to the hourly rates if the testing is not provided by the utility or contractor.

Penalty for failure to obtain a permit \$600.00/event/day

Penalty for noncompliance with any \$600.00/event/day other Section or part thereof (each day)

- B. The Borough may amend the above fees and charges by Resolution of Council.
- All invoices to Applicant/Permitee shall be fee plus ten percent (10%).
- Inspection fees between the hours of 5:00 pm and 7:00 am will carry a surcharge of twenty percent (20%).
- Inspection fees beyond eight (8) hours in a day will incur a premium surcharge fee of one and one half (1.5) times the standard rate. No additional surcharge will be applied.

Section 4600: Severability